508665358 07/23/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI371100

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	05/22/2024

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jackpocket, Inc	05/22/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Jackpocket LLC
Street Address:	8 W 40th St.
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10018

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17939122

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7077369219

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028083550

Email: SCho@bomcip.com

Correspondent Name: Joel Simon

Address Line 1: 2000 PENNSYLVANIA AVE. NW

Address Line 2: Suite 4001

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00236-0003-02000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sun Jei Cho	
SIGNATURE:	Sun Jei Cho	
DATE SIGNED:	07/23/2024	

Total Attachments: 3

source=86 - Certificate of Merger (Subsequent Merger), dated as of May 22, 2024#page1.tiff source=86 - Certificate of Merger (Subsequent Merger), dated as of May 22, 2024#page2.tiff source=86 - Certificate of Merger (Subsequent Merger), dated as of May 22, 2024#page3.tiff

PATENT 508665358 REEL: 068056 FRAME: 0688

Page 1



I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"JACKPOCKET INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "JACKPOCKET LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF "JACKPOCKET LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-SECOND DAY OF MAY, A.D. 2024, AT 4:22 O'CLOCK P.M.



3066843 8100M SR# 20242367403 Authentication: 203537823 Date: 05-22-24

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

PATENT REEL: 068056 FRAME: 0689

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF JACKPOCKET INC. WITH AND INTO FORTUNE MERGER SUB LLC

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 04:21 PM 05/22/2024
FILED 04:22 PM 05/22/2024
SR 20242367403 - File Number 3066843

May 22, 2024

Pursuant to Section 264 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, as amended (the "<u>DGCL</u>"), and Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act, as amended (the "<u>DLLCA</u>"), the undersigned limited liability company hereby certifies the following information in connection with the merger of Jackpocket Inc., a Delaware corporation, with and into Fortune Merger Sub LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "<u>Merger</u>"):

FIRST. The name and state of incorporation or formation of the constituent companies to the Merger (collectively, the "Constituent Companies") are as follows:

Name State of Incorporation

Jackpocket Inc. Delaware

Name State of Formation

Fortune Merger Sub LLC Delaware

SECOND. The Agreement and Plan of Merger and Plan of Reorganization, dated as of February 11, 2024 (as amended, modified or supplemented from time to time in accordance with its terms, the "Merger Agreement"), has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the Constituent Companies in accordance with Section 264 of the DGCL or Section 18-209 of the DLLCA (and by the written consent of the sole stockholder of Jackpocket Inc. in accordance with Section 228 of the DGCL and by the sole member of Fortune Merger Sub LLC in accordance with Section 18-302 of the DLLCA).

THIRD. Following the Merger, Fortune Merger Sub LLC will continue as the surviving limited liability company (the "Surviving Company") and will operate under the name Jackpocket LLC.

FOURTH. A copy of the executed Merger Agreement is on file at 222 Berkeley Street, 5th Floor, Boston, MA 02116, the place of business of the Surviving Company.

FIFTH. A copy of the executed Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Company, on request and without cost, to any stockholder or member of any of the Constituent Companies.

SIXTH. This Certificate of Merger, and the Merger provided for herein, shall become effective upon the filing of this Certificate of Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 068056 FRAME: 0690 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, an authorized officer of the Surviving Company, has duly executed this Certificate of Merger as of the date first written above.

FORTUNE MERGER SUB LLC

By: /s/ Faisal Hasan

Name: Faisal Hasan Title: Assistant Secretary

[Signature page to Certificate of Subsequent Merger]

PATENT REEL: 068056 FRAME: 0691

RECORDED: 07/23/2024